

No. 13-2129

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

ROGELIO BLACKMAN HINDS,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
United States Attorney General,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM AN ORDER OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AND
THE POST-DEPORTATION HUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Beth Werlin
American Immigration Council
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7522
(202) 742-5619 (fax)
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	2
	A. Background	2
	B. Lawful Permanent Residents Subject to Disproportionate Penalties.....	7
	1. Lundy Khoy, a lifelong lawful permanent resident and current college student whose entire family fled Cambodia’s killing fields	7
	2. Arnold Giammarco, a U.S. Army veteran who had lawful permanent resident status for over fifty years	11
	3. Kellyann Jeanette Charles, a lawful permanent resident and devoted wife and sister to U.S. citizen family members.....	15
	4. Hugo Armendariz, a 35-year-old lawful permanent resident who was deported to Mexico after having resided virtually his entire life in the United States	18
	5. Howard Dean Bailey, a Persian Gulf War veteran whose family was the center of his life	20
III.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armendariz-Montoya v. Sonchik</i> , 291 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2002)	18, 19
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	5
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	5
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	5, 22
<i>Perez Santana v. Holder</i> , 731 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Sena v. Gonzales</i> , 428 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Succar v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005)	1
<i>United States v. Cordoza-Estrada</i> , 385 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Wayne Smith, Hugo Armendariz, et al.</i> , Case 12.562, Inter-Am. Comm’n. H.R., Report No. 81/10 (2010).....	18, 19

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(N)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii)(II).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(c)	4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(i)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(i)(C)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	4
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181	3
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	3
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 ("IIRIRA"), Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546	3, 4
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978	3
Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-416, 108 Stat. 4305	3

Administrative Decisions

<i>Howard Dean Bailey, In re</i> , A041 463 232, 2011 WL 2470934 (BIA June 2, 2011) (unpublished)	22, 23
<i>Howard Dean Bailey, In re</i> , A041 463 232, 2011 WL 3888548 (BIA Aug. 9, 2011) (unpublished)	22, 23

Other Authorities

Bharrampour, Tara, *After run-in with law, Cambodian immigrant’s permanent residency is at risk*, Wash. Post, Oct. 3, 20129, 11

Khoy, Lundy, *Escaping Genocide was the First Step*, Dec. 10, 2012 8, 9, 10, 11

Lacey, Marc, *No Paradise for Criminals Deported to Jamaica*, N.Y. Times, March 21, 200723

Marks, Hon. Dana Leigh, and Slavin, Hon. Denise Noonan, *A View Through the Looking Glass: How Crimes Appear from the Immigration Court Perspective*, 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 91 (2012)3

McCarthy, Peggy, *Veterans Expelled from U.S. Fight Deportations*, The Hartford Courant, Nov. 4, 2013 14, 15

Posting of Sharon Giammarco to Bring Arnold Home, <http://freearnold.com/yourhonor.htm> (Oct. 25, 2011)15

Press Release, Office of the Governor of New York State, Governor Paterson Announces Pardons (Dec. 24, 2010)5, 6

Press Release, Office of the Governor of New York State, Governor Paterson Announces Pardons (Dec. 30, 2010)6, 7

Press Release, Office of the Governor of New York State, Governor Paterson Announces Pardons (Dec. 6, 2010)6

Press Release, Office of the Governor of New York State, Governor Paterson Creates Panel to Review Cases of Legal Immigrants Facing Deportation (May 3, 2010).....6

Riggs, Mike, *Lundy Khoy Barely Escaped Pol Pot's Purge; Now the U.S. Is Threatening to Deport Her for a Decade-Old Drug Charge*, Reason Magazine, Aug. 28, 2012..... 8, 9, 10

Semple, Kirk, *Panel is Facing Deadline on Immigrants' Pardons*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 22, 2010.....7

Szlarski, Cassandra, *Jamaica No Paradise for Beleaguered Deportees Sent to Live 'Home Again'*, Times Colonist, March 18, 2013.....23
